## ### Title:

People of the Philippines vs. Regie Breis y Alvarado and Gary Yumol y Tuazon

#### ### Facts:

On February 10, 2010, two intelligence officers from PDEA-CAR, upon receipt of information regarding the planned transportation of marijuana by Regie Breis and Gary Yumol from Baguio to Pampanga, organized an entrapment operation. Without a warrant, the officers proceeded to the Genesis Bus terminal in Baguio City, identified the suspects based on descriptions provided by an informant, and observed them with a box suspected to contain marijuana.

The officers, after confirming the ownership of the box and encountering resistance from the suspects, secured the area and seized the box, which was found to contain dried marijuana leaves totalling 8,181 grams. The suspects were arrested, and subsequent procedures—including their rights being read to them, a physical and medico-legal examination, and documentation—were conducted at the PDEA-CAR office. The evidence was also subjected to a laboratory examination, confirming it to be marijuana.

During the trial, the prosecution presented the arresting officers as witnesses, while the defense's version highlighted an alleged frame-up, contending that they were apprehended upon merely standing from their seats and were forced to admit ownership of the marijuana under duress.

### ### Procedural Posture:

The trial court found Breis and Yumol guilty beyond reasonable doubt for violating Section 11 of RA 9165, sentencing them to life imprisonment and a fine of P5,000,000 each. The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court's decision, which led to this Supreme Court appeal.

## ### Issues:

- 1. Was the procedure on seizure and custody of drugs under RA 9165 complied with?
- 2. Was the chain of custody over the seized marijuana properly established?
- 3. Were the warrantless search, seizure, and arrest lawful?
- 4. Are the defenses of denial and frame-up credible against the prosecution's evidence?

## ### Court's Decision:

The Supreme Court dismissed the appeal, affirming the decisions of the lower courts. It ruled that:

1. The procedure under RA 9165 was adhered to, given the peculiarity of the situation and

the practicability of immediate action.

- 2. The chain of custody was established sufficiently to preserve the integrity and evidentiary value of the seized items.
- 3. The warrantless search and seizure, as well as the arrest, were justified by the circumstances including probable cause derived from tipped information, the suspects' behavior signaling commitment of a crime, and the public setting of the event making it impractical to secure a warrant.
- 4. The defenses of denial and frame-up were not persuasive enough to overcome the factual assertions and evidence presented by the prosecution.

#### ### Doctrine:

- 1. Compliance with the procedure on seizure and custody of drugs under RA 9165 can adapt to the practical concerns and circumstances surrounding the seizure.
- 2. The chain of custody requirement ensures that the integrity and evidentiary value of seized drugs are preserved from seizure to court presentation.
- 3. Warrantless search and seizure can be justified under certain conditions including probable cause, the mobile nature of the target, and immediate reaction to prevent the escape of suspects or loss of evidence.
- 4. A well-substantiated prosecution case can invalidate defenses such as denial and frameup, especially when backed by credible witness testimonies and physical evidence.

## ### Class Notes:

- \*\*RA 9165 Section 11\*\*: Illegal possession of dangerous drugs, involving more than 500 grams of marijuana, is punishable by life imprisonment and a fine.
- \*\*Chain of custody\*\*: A procedural safeguard ensuring that seized drugs are handled in a manner that preserves their integrity and evidentiary value.
- \*\*Warrantless Searches\*\*: Permissible under specific exceptions including searches of moving vehicles based on probable cause and urgent circumstances.
- \*\*Probable Cause\*\*: A reasonable ground of suspicion supported by circumstances strong enough to warrant a cautious person's belief that a crime has been committed.

# ### Historical Background:

The case exemplifies the Philippines' strict enforcement of its Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act (RA 9165), highlighting the challenges and considerations law enforcement faces, especially regarding possession and transportation of large quantities of illegal drugs.